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Town W arrant.

Sagadahoc, ss.

To Cornelius T. Willis, Esqg., a Constable of Arrowsic,
County of Sagadahoc, Greeting:

In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby re-
quired to notify and warn the inhabitants of said town of
Arrowsic, qualified by law to vote in town affairs, to meet
at the town house in said town on the third day of March,
A. D. 1913, at 10 o’clock A. M., to act on the following arti-
cles, to wit;

Art. 1. To choose by ballot a Moderator to preside at
said meeting.

Art. 2. To choose bv ballot a Town Clerk for the en-
suing year.

Art. 3. To see if the town will vote to accept the reports
of the town officers.

Art. 4. To choose by ballot Selectmen, Assessors and
Overseers of Poor for the ensuing year.

Art 5. To choose by ballot a Treasurer for the ensuing
year.



Art. 6. To choose by ballot a Collector of Taxes for the
ensuing year.

Art. 7. To choose by ballot a Road Commissioner for
the ensuing year.

Art. 8. To choose by ballot one member of the School
Committee for three years.

Art. 9. To choose by ballot a Constable for the ensuing
year.

Art. 10. To choose by ballot a Truant Officer for the
ensuing year.

Art. 11. To choose by ballot a Pound Keeper and pro-
vide a pound for the ensuing year.

Art. 12. To choose by ballot Surveyors of Lumber,
Wood and Bark for the ensuing year.

Art. 13. To choose by ballot an Auditor of Accounts
for the ensuing year.

Art. 14. To choose all other necessary town officers for
the ensuing year.

Art. 15. To see if the town will vote to allow the use
of the school houses for religious meetings for the ensuing
year.

Art. 16. To fix a date when taxes for the ensuing year
shall become due and payable.

Art. 17. To see what sum of money the town will vote
to raise and appropriate for the purchase of free text-books
for the ensuing year.

Art. 18. To see what sum of money the town will vote
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to raise and appropriate for the repair of school houses for
the ensuing year.

Art. 19. To see what sum of money the town will vote
to raise and appropriate for contingent expenses for the en-
suing year.

Art. 20. To see what sum of money the town will vote

to raise and appropriate for the support of schools for the
ensuing year.

Art. 21. To see what sum of money the town will vote
to raise and appropriate for the support of poor for the en-
suing year.

Art. 22. To see if the town will vote “yes” or “no”
upon the adoption of the provisions of chapter 112 of the
Public Laws of Maine, 1907, as amended by chapter 69,
Public Laws of 1909, relating to the appropriation of money

necessary to entitle the town to State aid for highways for
the year 1913.

Art. 23. To see what sum of money the town will vote
to raise and appropriate in addition to the amount regularly
raised and appropriated for the care of highways, ways and
bridges under the provisions of chapter 112 of the Public
Laws of Maine for the year 1907, as amended by chapter
69, Public Laws of 19009.

Art. 24. To see what sum of money the town will vote

to raise and appropriate for the repair of highways and
bridges for the ensuing vers.

Art. 25. To see what sum ofmony the town will vote
to raise and appropriate to pay on town debt and interest
on notes for the ensuing year.



Art. 26. To see what sum of money the town will vote
to raise and appropriate to destroy brown-tail moth nests
for the ensuing year.

Art. 27. To see what sum of money the town will vote
to raise and appropriate for high school tuition for the en-
suing year.

Art. 28. To see ifthe town will vote to authorize the
Selectmen to act as agents for the Arrowsic bridge for the
ensuing year.

Art. 29. To see if the town will vote to maintain a
school at the south school house for the ensuing year.

Art. 30, To see if the town will vote to authorize the
Selectmen to purchase a plow suitable for road work.

Art. 31. To see if the town will vote “ves or no” on the

question of making a fill from the shore over the Island at
Back River Bridge.

Art. 32, To see if the town will vote to accept the list of
jurors as prepared by the town officers.

The Selectmen will be in session at the town house one-
half hour before said meeting, for the purpose of correcting
the list of voters.

Hereof fail not to make due return of this warrant, with
your doings to the Town Clerk, at the time and place of
holding said meeting.

Given under our hands this nineteenth day of February,
A. D. 1913.

GEORGE P. SPINNEY, ) Selectmen
GEORGE L. TARR, \/ of
DAVID G. STINSON, ) Arrowsic.



FinahelaB Statement,

Assessors' Report for

TOWN VALUATION.

Real estate.
Personal,

APPROPRIATIONS.

For support of poor

Text books,

Repairs of schoolhouses,
Common schools,

Contingent expenses,

Debt and interest,

Highways and bridges,

State road,

Destroying brown-tail moths,

ASSESSMENTS

Rate of taxation, .029 on $1.00
$62,982 at .029,
44 polls at $3.00,

$47,680
15,302

$300.00
20.00

20.00
250.00

250.00
200.00
275.00
200.00

35.00

$1550.00

$1826.48
132.00

$1954.88



COMMITMENTS.

For the support of poor, $300.00
Text books, 20.00
Repaits on school houses, 20.00
Common schools, 250.00
Contingent expenses, 250.00
Debt and interest, 200.00
Highways and bridge, 275.00
State road, 200.00
Destroying brown-tail moths, 35.00
State tax, 255.40
County tax, 112.22
Overlay, 41.43

Addition for destroying B. T. moths on private
property, 3.50
$1962.55

GEORGE P. SPINNEY.
GEORGE L. TARR, ASSsessors.
DAVID G. STINSON,



Treasurer's Report,

T o wn ofArrowsic,Feb.lg, 1913
In account with C C. Shea, Treasurer

D r .

To-
Cash in treasury, $ 61.77
Due on bills of 1907, 5.94
““ “ 1908, 25.54
M “ 19009, 42.00
«“ “ 1910, 43.17
““ 2 1911, 251.58
“ “ 1912, 1962.55
Reed from W. F. Potter, dog license, 20.00
= = State, dog license, refunded, 14.75
a4 e Treasurer, common school fund, 101.52
a4 4“ school mill fund, 109.54
o - : State road money, 400.00
" e Arrowsic bridge, 543.20
State equalization fund, 12.34
. ““ Zella R. Shea, by note, 200.00

$3793.90
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Cr.
By paid—
State Treasurer, dog license, $ 20.00
County tax, 112.22
State tax, 255.40
J. W. Snipe, toll keeper, 150.00
Due on tax, 1907, 5.94
oM %1908, 8.10
“ %\ 1909, 25.88
“o* %1910, 25.68
“oo %1911, 106.93
“oo “ 1912, 195.58
Paid Zella R. Shea’s note on 7 months, 200.00
Paid on B. F. Stinson’s note, 400.00
Paid 160 town orders, 2233.36
By Cash in treasury, 54.81
$3793.90
SCHEDULES OF NOTES.

Mrs. Clara E. Crosby, $1000.00
“ “ “ 500.00
Mrs. Zella R. Shea, 150.00
B. F. Stinson, 100.00
$1750.00

C. C. SHEA, Treasurer.

COLLECTOR’S REPORT.
Due C. C. Shea, Collector of Taxes 1907, $ 5.94-
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\

Due C. C. Shea Collector of Taxes, 1908, 8.10
e e e “ “ 1909, 25.88

e e e “ “ 1910, 25.68

e . t “ “ 1911, 106.93

. ““ 1912, 195.58

PAUPER ACCOUNT.
Dr.
Paid,—

F. H. Snipe, board of Mary Breen $ 30.00
a u il 4 u 2500

a u u an n 40 .00
E. H. Higgins, board of Ed Oliver, 20.00
a < 4 uoa  a 20.00
“ 44 44 44 2000

44 44 44 4444 a4 1800
F. H. Snipe, board of Mary Breen, 113.00
G. P. Spinney, clothing for Mary Breen, 4.95
Unexpended, 9.05
$300.00

Cr.

By appropriation, $300.00
- ' . - i v>

SCHOOL HOUSE ACCOUNT.

Paid,—
D. T. Percy & Sons for paper and curtains $ 2.44
C. C. Shea, material, N 3.60
Unexpended, 13.96

$20.00



12

By appropriation, $20.00

CONTINGENT.

Paid—
N. H. Drummond, cutting bushes from highway, $ 6.12
John H. Currier for same, 6.13
W. H. Drummond for same, 1.75
Johnson Bros. Co. for B. T. moth cutter, 1.00
C. C. Shea, school desk and chairs, 8.75
Newell White, printing reports, 13.40
Daisy Boulter, cleaning schoolhouse, 2.00
C. C. Shea, freight on school desk, 2.11
Geo. D. Loring, town books, 6.25
Abatement of taxes on Arrowsic Park lots year 1908, 5.85
Same for year 1912, 17 23
F. H. Snipe, election clerk, 4.50
M. L. Stinson, ballot clerk, 4.50
Abatement of G. H. Crosby tax on automobile,

paid in Bath, 14.50
G. L. Tarr, postage and express on town reports, 5l
C. C. Shea, stamped envelopes, 4.24
W. F. Hagan, election clerk, 4.50
W. F. Hagan, watering tub, 3.00
I. K. Lawrence, lineman'’s belt. 1.00
C. C. Shea, ballot clerk, 4.50
C. C. Shea, watering tub, 3.00
Same for services as Supt. of Schools, 12.00
W. F. Potter, justice fees, 75

Same, services as Town Clerk, 12.00



Same, express and postage,
Abatement ofJ. W. Snipe tax,

D. G. Stinson, services as Selectman, Assessor and

Overseer of Poor,

G. L. Tarr for same,
G. P. Spinney for same,
G. P. Spinney for use of telephone,

G.P. Spinney, paper and stamped envelopes,

James Purington, register of deeds,

C. C. Willis, services as Constable,

C. C. Shea, Collector’'s commission,

W. F. Potter, services as Auditor,

C. C. Shea, board at settlement
C. C. Shea, Treasurer’s commissions,

Cr.
By appropriation.
Overexpended,
SCHOOL ACCOUNT.
Dr.
Paid,—

G. H. Perry for wood,

Persis Preble, for teaching
Carrie E. Chaneyfor teaching,
Carrie E. Buck, “ “
Persis Preble “

G. H. Perry, “ wood,

13

57
3.00

11.17
18.00
21.13
.90
1.05
2.70
6.50
58.88
4.50
3.00
33.69

$307.68

$250.00
56.68

$307.68

$ 3.00
104.00
104.00
120.00
120.00

4.50
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M. C. Drummond, “
C. C. Shea for wood,
Unexpended,

By appropriation,

Bv amt. from mill fund,

By *“ “ common school fund,
By *“ “ equalization fund,

TEXT BOOK ACCOUNT.

Dr.
Paid,—
C. C. Shea, express on books,
Ginn & Co. for books,
American Book Co. for books,
C. C. Shea, express on books,

Dr.
By appropriation,
Overexpended,
STATE ROAD
Dr.
Paid—

J. H. Currier for labor,
B. F. Stinson for labor,
B. F. Stinson for labor with team,

6.75
6.15
5.00

$473.40

$250.00
109.54
101.52
12.34

$473.40

10.68
9.52
1.50

$22.10

$20.00
2.10

$22.10

$25.38
7.88
30.00



YV. F. Hagan for labor,

M. B. Hagan for labor,

D. C. Stinson,

H. S. Walker for labor,

J. D. Lawrence for labor,
N. H. Drummond for labor,
Crosby Bros. Co. for lumber,*
H. C. Clark for labor,

. McTodden for labor,
. Potter for labor,

. McNichol,

T2s
rTo

H. E. Bowie for iron,
Bath Hardware Co., nails and bolts,
W. H. and J. L. Spinney for labor,
“ “ “ for lumber and logs,
C. C. Shea, as foreman,

and single team,

Cr
Bv appropriation,
By cash from State,
Overexpended,
> HIGHWAY ACCOUNT.
Dr.
Paid,—

D. C. Stinson for plow point broken,

15

27.13
24.50
18.00
19.25
28.00
68.63
16.80
23.63
14.87
32.81
31.50
.88
6.46
2.76
67 50
168.82
4.00
60.12

$678.92

$200.00
400.00
78.92

$678.92

$ 1.00
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C. C. Shea, material, 4.66
J. D. Lawrence, lumber on Back River bridge, .78
“ “ labor on road, 13.86
W. F. Potter, labor on Back River bridge, $ 3.50
“ “ on road, 10.06

H. C. Clark, labor on road, 5.25
B. F. Stinson, 6.00
Crosby Bros. Co., lumber for Back River bridge, 58.07
W. H. & J. L. Spinney, lumber *for Back River bridge, 6.50
“ “o “ “ for roads, 11.12
0. R. Fletcher, labor on road, 9.30
M. C. Drummond, labor on road, 1.75
N. H. “ " “ “ 41.13
H. C. Clark, “ “ “ 3.25
“ “ snow bill, 1911, .55
W. L. McNichols, labor on road, 2.81
W. F. Hagan, oo “ 8.75
“ “ labor on Back River bridge, 1.75

1, K* Lawrence, labor on Back River bridge, 1.31
C. C. Shea, “ “ “ “ 4.50
“ “ labor and material, 43.88
D. C. Stinson, for labor on road, 38.25
$277.98

Cr.

By appropriation, $275.00
Overexpended, 2.98

$277.98
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ARROWSIC BRIDGE.

Dr.
Paid—
W. A. Perry, labor on toll house, $ 4767
J. D. Lawrence, labor on bridge 1.75
J. W. Snipe for same, 2.00
H. P. Hathorn, oil for bridge, 2.50
B. F. Shea, labor, 1.31
C. C. Shea “ on bridge, 1.75
W. H. & J. L. Spinney, labor and material, 7.16
C. C. Shea, oil and waste, .45
J. W.'Snipe, bridge keeper, 150.00
Unexpended, 371.61
$543.20
Or.
By tolls from bridge, $543.20
BROWN-TAIL MOTH ADDOUNT.
Dr.
Paid—
N. H. Drummond, cutting moth nests on private
property, $ 3.50
G. L. Tarr, cutting moth nests from road, 22.75
I. K. Lawrence for same, 20.12
$46.37
Cr.

By appropriation, $35.00
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Amount from C. F. Morton,
“ “ W. L. McNichol,
“ “ A. D.and E. M. Teed,
“ “ B. S. Luce,
Overexpended,

INTEREST AND DEBT ACCOUNT.

Dr,
Paid,—
Clara E. Crosby, interest on notes,
C. C Shea, Treasurer, interest on note,
B. F. Stinson, “ “o
“ “ on note,
Zella R. Shea, interest on note,

By Appropriation,
By overexpended,

LIABILITIES

Amount of notes,
Estimated commission due,

REB8OURCES.

Uncollected taxes,

.50
1.80
.30
.90
7.87

$4-6.77

$75.00
5.83
25.00
400.00
7.50

$513.33

$200.00
313.33

$513.33

$1750.00

11.04

$1761.04

$368.11
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Real estate, 189.22
Cash in treasury, 54.81

$612.14
Town debt, $1148.90

I have examined the foregoing accounts and believe them
to be correct.

WM. F. POTTER, Auditor.

Feb. 19, 1913.
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SChOOI K<ep<Q>rto

Arrowsic, Me., Feb. 19, 1913

The following report of schools is respectfully submitted:

Spring term North school, 13 weeks, taught by Carrie E.
Chaney. Whole number attending 11, average 9. Fall term,
Carrie E. Buck, 15 weeks. Whole number attending 13,
average 10.

Spring term South school. 13 weeks taught by Persis M.
Preble, 13 weeks. Whole number 7, average 5. Fall term,
Persis M. Preble, 15 weeks. Whole number 9 average 5.

Appropriation, $250.00
School and mill fund, 109.54
Common school fund, 101.52
Equalization fund, 12.34

$473.40
Paid teachers, $448.00
Wood for schools, 20.40
Unexpended, 5.00

$473.40

C. C. SHEA, Supt. of Schools.
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DELINQUENT TAXPAYERS

Under the public laws of Maine of 1906, we insert the

following:

1907.

N. P. Hughes and H. F. Chute,

H. F. Chute,

F. L. Farnsworth,
J. W. Snipe,

. Campbell,
Cutliff

J. A. Harrell,
F. H. Hall,
G. A. Jaques,
B. S. Jaques,
C. L. Lemont,

1908.

19009.

Non-Resident.

$5.94

$8.10

$3.00
3.00

42
7.56
.56
.84
42
42
42
42
42
42
.56
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F. E. Libby,
H. G. Mauch,
A. L. Proctor,
Geo. Proctor,
F. S. Sawyer,
A. C. Smith,
E. W. Stone,

A. P. Wentworth,

J. W. Snipe,

W. H. Campbell,
W. A. Cutliff,
H. F. Chute
E. F. Daly,
M. E. Dorr,

. Freeman,

. Gaylord,

. Hall,

. Horrell,

. Jaques,

ZOVINMOOE™ETE P
'!Tlm!'ﬂ.m_>w>ImI

: o

Q

o)

C

D

w

A. L. Proctor,
George Proctor,

42
1.26
2.10
1.12

.28

.56

42

.84

1910.
$3.00

Non-Resident.

44
44
7.83
.58

.87
44
44
44
44
44
44
.58
44
1.31
.29
.58
2.18
1.16



E

S

C

W. Stone,
A. Thurston,
P. Wentworth,
H. W. Snipe,

J. H. Lawrence,
J. W. Snipe,

Matthew J. Wynn,
Clarence J. Wynn,

Charles W. Fisher,
W. B. Call,

W. H. Campbell,
R. A. Corthell,
H. F. Shute,

G. A. Colby,

W. A. Cutliff,

E. F. Daly,

M. E. Dorr,

A. H. Freeman,
W. S. Gaylord,
S. E. Gray,

F. H. Hall,

J. A. Horrell,

B. S. Jaques,
George Jaques,
W. H. Jones,

23

.29
.29
.58
44
.87
.87

1911.

$22.00
3.00
3.00
9.20
3.00

Non-Resident.

$37.20
47
A7
47
8.37
31
47
.62
.93
47
47
31
47
47
47
47
47
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Henry C. Jordan,
C. L. Lermont
F E. Libby,

H. G. Mauch,

J. Morrison,

M. Organ,

L. E. Parson,

A. L. Proctor,
Geo. Proctor,

G. E. Quinn,

F. S Sawyer,

A C Smith,

F. H. Smith,

E. W. Stone,

W. A. Thurston,
A. P. Wentwoath,

H. C. Clark,

E. B. Cromwell,

F. L. Farnsworth,
T. L. Farnsworth,
J. H. Lawrence,

J. D. Lawrence,

H. Snipe,

J. W. Snipe,

B. P. Snipe, heirs of
E. B. Snipe,

E. 0. Snipe,

Felix U. Stinson,

J. F. Stinson, heirs of

1912.

1.86
.61
A7

1.40
A7
.62
31

2.33

1.24
31

31
.62
.93
A7
.93
.93

$14.83
3.00
3.87
10.25
3.00
6.19
17.79
3.00
24.51
3.00
3.00
3.00
33.35
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Charles T. Willis, 7.64
Non-Resident.
Charles A. Bridgham, $ .87
W. B. Call, 44
W. H. Campbell, .34
W. A. Cutliff, 44
F. W. Currier, 44
R. A. Corthell, 44
N. D. Chapman, 522
E. A. Bartlett, 44
G. A. Colbyv, .29
E. F. Daly' .58
M. Dorr, .87
James Downey, .58
S. M. Fanning, 1.31
A. H. Freeman, 44
A. F. Farnsworth, 44
F. Frayer, 1.31
W. S. Gaylord, 44
J. L. Gooch, 1.31
C. S. Hutchins, 1.31
J. A. Horrell, 44
H. F. Chute, 44
F. H, Hall, 7.83
G. H. Jaques, 44
B. S. Jaques, 44
W. H. Jones, 44
H. C. Jordan, 1.74
C. E Lay, 44

C. L. Lay, 44
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C. Lemont, .58
B. R. Libby, .29
F. E. Libby, A4-
Commonwealth Real Estate and Trust Co., 14.50
S. E. Gray, .29
H. G. Mauch, 1.31
M. M. Miller, .87
J. Morrison, 44
M. Organ, .58
L. E. Parsons, .29
A. L. Proctor, 2.18
G. Proctor, 1.16
G. E. Quinn, .29
F. S. Sawyer, .29
F. H. Smith, .87
A. C. Smith, .58
S. A. Spratt, 44
M. J. C. Stegleman, .87
K. A. M. Stegleman, 44
E. W. Stone, 44
W. A. Thurston, .87

A. P. Wentworth, .87
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